# Government of Haryana Finance Department

#### No. 11/25/2023-F.R./25984

From

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Finance Department

To

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to Government Haryana.
- 2. All the Head of Departments, Statutory Bodies, Boards and Corporations.
- 4. The Registrar General, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 5. All the Commissioners of Divisions, Ambala, Karnal, Faridabad, Gurugram, Hisar and Rohtak.
- 5. All the Deputy Commissioners and Sub Divisional Officers (Civil) in Haryana.
- 6. All the Chief Principal Secretary, Principal Secretary and Additional Principal Secretary/Officers on Special Duty/Senior Secretaries/Secretaries/ Private Secretaries for the information of Hon'ble Chief Minister, Deputy Chief Minister and Ministers of Haryana State.

Dated: 30.10.2024

Subject:-

Amendment in Government Gazetted Notification bearing No.11/25/2023-FR/15995 dated 17.08.2023- Departmental Financial (Haryana Second Amendment) Rules 2023.

Sir,

I am directed to invite your kind attention to the subject noted above and inform that the State Government in Finance Department Haryana vide notification bearing no. 11/25/2023-FR/15995 dated 17.08.2023 published in Haryana Government Gazette had finalized Departmental Financial (Haryana Second Amendment) Rules 2023.

The following amendments are issued in the said notification dated 16.11.2023 as detailed below:-

#### 1. In Para No.1 of the 16.11.2023 notification the following is amended:-

Sr. No.	Existing Provision	Amended/Substituted Provision
	(ii) Group of Ministers consisting of Chief Minister, Education Minister, Agriculture Minister, Cooperation Minister and Development & Panchayats alongwith concerned Administrative Secretary, Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, Director General Supplies & Disposals Haryana as its Members and Head of Department/EIC (Concerned) shall be the Member Secretary.	(ii) Group of Ministers consisting of Chief Minister, School Education Minister, Public Health Engineering Minister and Women & Child Development Minister alongwith concerned Administrative Secretary, Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, Director General Supplies & Disposals Haryana as its Members and Head of Department/ EIC (Concerned) shall be the Member Secretary.

### 2. In Para No.2 of the 16.11.2023 notification the following is amended:-:-

Sr.No.	Existing Provision	Amended/Substituted Provision
1	Group of Ministers consisting of Chief Minister, Education Minister, Agriculture Minister, Cooperation Minister and Development & Panchayats alongwith concerned Administrative Secretary, Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, Director General,	Group of Ministers consisting of Chief Minister, School Education Minister, Public Health Engineering Minister and Women & Child Development Minister alongwith concerned Administrative Secretary, Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, Director General Supplies & Disposals Haryana as its Members and Head of Department/ EIC

## Government of Haryana Finance Department

Supplies & Disposals, Haryana as its Members and Head of Department/EIC (Concerned) as its Member Secretary.

(Concerned) shall be the Member Secretary.

The Scope and Quorum of the above Committee shall be as provided in State Govt. notification dated 17.08.2023 or amended from time to time.

## In the "Note-5" the existing provision is as under:-

"In the case of Statutory Bodies, Boards and Corporations (except Power Utilities), the Competent Authority for acceptance of tenders shall be as per the existing delegation for tenders upto Rs. 10 Crore. For works having estimated cost of more than Rs. 10 Crore, a Committee consisting of Chief Minister as Chairman, Minister-in-charge, Administrative Secretary of concerned Statutory Bodies, Boards or Corporations, Administrative Secretary Finance Department, Director General, Supplies & Disposals as Members and Head (CA, CEO or MD, as the case may be) of concerned Statutory Body, Board or Corporation as Member Secretary, shall be the Competent Authority for accepting the tenders."

The Scope of the above Committee shall be as provided in State Govt. notification dated 17.08.2023 or amended from time to time.

Role & responsibility of Supplies & Disposals Department, precedence of listing agenda note, submission of brief notes, format of agenda notes, timely submission of agenda note will be as already provided in State Government order no. 14/16/2023-6FA (S&D) dated 05.04.2023

The above instructions may be brought to the notice of all concerned for its implementation with immediate effect.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department issued vide U.O No.11/104/2024-3FD-III, dated 29.10.2024.

Superintendent, (F.R.)
for Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana,
Finance Department.

Endst. No. 11/25/2023-F.R./25984

1.

Dated, the 30th October, 2024

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:

- The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh
- 2. The Director General, Supplies & Disposals Department, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 3. The Director, Treasuries and Accounts Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Superintendent, FA/FD-III Branch, Finance Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

Superintendent, (F.R.) for Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Finance Department.

CC:-In-Charge, Computer Cell (FD).